

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

A.M.C., by her next friend, C.D.C., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEPHEN SMITH, in his official capacity as
Deputy Commissioner of Finance and
Administration and Director of the Division
of TennCare,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-00240
Chief District Judge Crenshaw
Magistrate Judge Newbern

**DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

January 4, 2022

Herbert H. Slatery III
Attorney General and Reporter

Sue A. Sheldon TN BPR #15295
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Meredith Bowen TN BPR #34044
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 770-1903
Meredith.bowen@ag.tn.gov

Michael W. Kirk*
Nicole J. Moss*
Harold S. Reeves*
William V. Bergstrom*

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
mkirk@cooperkirk.com
nmoss@cooperkirk.com

*Appearing *pro hac vice*

Counsel for the Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO SEEK AN INJUNCTION.....	2
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO SHOW A RISK OF IRREPARABLE HARM.	4
III. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.	5
A. CMS Has Certified the System That Plaintiffs Challenge.....	5
B. TennCare’s Notices Provide Individuals With Accurate and Adequate Information Regarding Any Adverse Determination.	6
1. TennCare Considers All Facts and Bases for Eligibility.	6
2. TennCare’s Notices Provide Adequate Information Regarding the Basis of Its Eligibility Determinations.....	12
3. TennCare’s Notices Provide An Adequate Statement Of Appeal Rights.....	15
C. TennCare Provides Fair Hearings Consistent with the Medicaid Act and Due Process.....	19
D. The Remaining Factors Counsel Against An Injunction.	21
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS IMPERMISSIBLE UNDER RULE 65(d).....	23
A. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Preliminary Injunction Is Impermissibly Vague.	23
B. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Preliminary Injunction Is Overbroad.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3rd Cir. 2000)	5, 11
<i>Aluminum Workers Int’l Union v. Consol. Aluminum Corp.</i> , 696 F.2d 437 (6th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>Barber v. Miller</i> , 809 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Barry v. Lyon</i> , 834 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2016)	13, 14
<i>Buchholz v. Meyer Njus Tanick, PA</i> , 946 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2nd Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Codd v. Velger</i> , 429 U.S. 624 (1977).....	16
<i>D.T. v. Sumner Cnty. Sch.</i> , 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019).....	4, 5
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 872 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Frazar v. Gilbert</i> , 300 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	25
<i>Garrett v. Puett</i> , 557 F. Supp. 9 (M.D. Tenn. 1982).....	15
<i>Garrett v. Puett</i> , 707 F.2d 930 (6th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	13 , 18
<i>Grier v. Goetz</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 876 (M.D. Tenn. 2005).....	16
<i>Hamby v. Neel</i> , 368 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Herrada v. City of Detroit</i> , 275 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	19
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	13, 15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	21
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	3, 4
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	21
<i>Pasadena City Bd. of Educ. v. Spangler</i> , 427 U.S. 424 (1976)	23, 24
<i>Rolen v. Barnhart</i> , 273 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Rosen v. Goetz</i> , 410 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2005).....	6, 14, 16, 17
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974)	23
<i>State of Georgia v. Heckler</i> , 768 F.2d 1293 (11th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	2

<i>Unan v. Lyon</i> , 853 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	21
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	4
<i>WCI, Inc. v. Ohio Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 18 F.4th 509 (6th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>Williams v. Owens</i> , 937 F.2d 609 (table), 1991 WL 128775 (6th Cir. July 16, 1991)	25
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	3
<i>Yolton v. El Paso Tenn. Pipeline Co.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 455 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	5
<i>Yolton v. El Paso Tenn. Pipeline Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2006).....	5

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(3).....	20
42 C.F.R.	
§ 431.201.....	13
§ 431.205(a)	20
§ 431.205(b).....	20
§ 431.206(b).....	17
§ 431.206(c)	13
§ 431.210.....	15
§ 431.210(c)	13
§ 431.250.....	21
§ 431.250(b).....	22
§ 433.112(b)(14)	6
§ 435.916.....	7, 25
§ 435.916(a)(3)(iii)	16, 18
§ 435.916(f)(1).....	7
FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d)(1)	23
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs.	
§ 1200-13-19-.06(3).....	18
§ 1200-13-20-.09(1)(d)(11).....	18

Other Authorities

FINANCIAL AND COMPLIANCE AUDIT: STATE OF TENNESSEE SINGLE AUDIT FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020, 57, https://bit.ly/3eq5eBR	25
